IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WARFIELD RAYMOND WIKE, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 74,722

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BARBARA M. LINTHICUM PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W. C. McLAIN #201170 ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE FOURTH FLOOR NORTH 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i,ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii,iv,v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED AS THE RESULT OF THE WARRANTLESS ARREST OF WIKE IN HIS PARENT'S HOME.	23
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A DEFENSE CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE TO A PROSPECTIVE JUROR WHOSE BELIEFS IN FAVOR OF THE DEATH PENALTY FOR PREMEDITATED MURDER WOULD HAVE PREVENTED OR SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED HIS ABILITY TO SERVE AS AN IMPARTIAL JUROR.	31
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A MOTION FOR JUDGEMENT OF ACQUITTAL TO THE KIDNAP-PING COUNTS AND THE FELONY MURDER THEORY OF THE PROSECUTION BASED IN PART ON THE KIDNAPPING.	35
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING THAT WIKE BE SHACKLED DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL.	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

ARGUMENT (cont'd)

ISSUE V	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING WIKE'S REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE OF THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL.	42
ISSUE VI	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO CROSS-EXAMINE WIKE DURING PENALTY PHASE ABOUT WHETHER HE EXPRESSED REMORSE UPON LEARNING OF THE DEATH OF THE	
VICTIM.	44
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE(S)
Adams v. Texas, 448 U.S. 38, 100 S.Ct. 2521, 65 L.Ed.2d 581 (1980)	32
Bottoson v. State, 443 So.2d 962 (Fla. 1983)	29
Brown v. State, 392 So.2d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	26,28
Byrd v. State, 481 So.2d 468 (Fla. 1985)	26
Carver v. State, Case No. 89-977 (Fla. 1st DCA, March 26, 1990)	36,37
Collingsworth v. State, 93 Fla. 1110, 113 So. 561 (1927)	35
Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443, 91 S.Ct. 2022, 29 L.Ed.2d 564 (1971)	29
Cooper v. State, 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	43
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	43
Elledge v. Dugger, 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir.), modified on rehearing, 833 F.2d 250 (11th Cir. 1987)	39,40
Estelle v. Williams, 425 U.S. 501, (1976)	39
Fitzpatrick v. State, 437 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1983)	31
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	31
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	43
Holbrook v. Flynn, 475 U.S. 560, 106 S.Ct. 1340, 89 L.Ed.2d 525 (1986)	39
<pre>Hornblower v. State, 351 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1977)</pre>	29,30
Illinois v. Allen, 397 U.S. 337, 344, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 1061, 25 L.Ed.2d 353 (1970)	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

CASE	PAGE(S)
Jones v. State, 449 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1984)	39
Johnson v. State, 386 So.2d 302 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	29
Locket v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	43
Magill v. State, 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	43
McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	45
O'Connell v. State, 480 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1986)	31
Patterson v. State, 513 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 1987)	45
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573, 110 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 629 (1980)	25,26,27, 28
Pennick v. State, 453 So.2d 542 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	35
Pope v. State, 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	44,45,46, 47
Robinson v. State, 462 So.2d 471 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	37
Ross v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S, 108 S.Ct, 101 L.Ed.2d 80, 88 (1988)	31
<u>Shultz v. State</u> , 131 Fla. 757, 179 So. 764 (1938)	39
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)	43
Smith v. State, 29 Fla. 408, 10 So. 894 (1892)	35
State v. Black, 385 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1980)	35
State v. Dominguez, 521 So.2d 340 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	26
Thomas v. State, 403 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1981)	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

CASE	PAGE(S)
<u>United States v. Morgan</u> , 743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984)	27,28
United States v. Santana, 427 U.S. 38, 96 S.Ct. 2406, 49 L.Ed.2d 300 (1976)	29
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	31,32
Webster v. State, 201 So.2d 789 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967)	29,30
Welch v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740, 104 S.Ct. 2091, 80 L.Ed.2d 732 (1984)	29
Williams v. State, 438 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1983)	42,43
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510, 88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 776 (1968)	32
Woodards v. Cardwell, 430 F.2d 978 (6th Cir. 1970)	39
Zygadlo v. State, 341 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 1977)	39
Zygaldo v. Wainwright, 720 F.2d 1221 (11th Cir. 1983)	39
CONSTITUTIONS and STATUTES	
Amendment V, United States Constitution	25,28,30, 41
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	35,41
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	41,43,44
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	25,28,30, 35,41,43, 44
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	41
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	35,41
Section 910.14, Florida Statutes	35
